**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



# Shri Avtar Singh, (94635 95609)

S/o Shri Ballu Ram, R/o Village Moosa, Post Office Nurpur Bedi, District Ropar.

....Appellant

....Respondents

Versus

## Public Information Officer,

**O/o** District Development & Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar.

## First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** District Development & Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar.

vuluiluilui			·····Coponacino
	APPEAL CASE NO.	1345	OF 2023
RTI application file	d on	:	03/08/2022
PIO replied on		:	-
First appeal filed o	n	:	26/08/2022
First Appellate Auth	ority order	:	-
Second Appeal dated		:	14/02/2023

Appellant: Shri Avtar Singh Respondent: Sh. Amardeep Singh (Samiti Patwari),

## ORDER (4th Hearing) :

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 06.11.2024.

2. The appellant has stated that no information has been provided in compliance with the previous Order of the Commission dated **06.11.2024**.

3. Sh. Amardeep Singh, Patwari, who is the concerned third party, appeared before the Commission after the appellant had left. He informed the Commission that he was instructed by the PIO to provide the requisite information but could not do so due to his duty assignments in the Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab. He further submitted that the information will be provided with the coordination of the Block Development and Panchayat Officer (BDPO), Jalandhar, and requested an adjournment to facilitate this.

4. In view of the submissions made, **another opportunity** is granted to the respondent to comply with the previous Order of the Commission dated **06.11.2024**, particularly in reference to **Para No. 3**, without fail. The respondent PIO is directed to ensure that the requisite information is provided to the appellant on or before the next date of hearing. Failure to comply with this Order may lead to appropriate action under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

## 5. <u>Next hearing on 18.02.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red</u> <u>Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri V.K. Bansal,	(93571 15757)
S/o Shri R.P. Aggarwal,	
R/o N.B31/A, Tanda Road,	
Jalandhar.	
	Versus

....Appellant

Versus

#### Public Information Officer,

**O/o** Improvement Trust, Jalandhar.

#### First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** Additional Deputy Commissioner, (Urban Development), Jalandhar.

....Respondents

<u>APPEAL CASE NO</u>	<u>. 2097</u>	<u>′ OF 2023</u>
RTI application filed on	:	27/12/2022
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	28/01/2023
First Appellate Authority order	:	-
Second Appeal dated	:	28/03/2023

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Sh. Parminder Singh (Executive Officer)

## **ORDER (Second Hearing) :**

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 06.11.2024.

2. The appellant has remained absent for the second consecutive hearing without any prior intimation to the Commission. The respondent Public Information Officer (PIO), Sh. Parminder Singh, Executive Officer, appeared today and requested an adjournment. The respondent assured the Commission that the requisite information/reply would be provided within 15 days.

3. In view of the above, the matter is adjourned, and the appellant is granted a final opportunity to appear and present their case at the next hearing. Failure to appear on the next date will result in the case being decided on its merits. The respondent PIO is directed to provide the sought information/reply to the appellant without fail and submit a compliance report to the Commission before the next hearing.

## 4. <u>Next hearing on 18.02.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information</u> <u>Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri V.K. Bansal, (93571

S/o Shri R.P. Aggarwal, R/o N.B.-31/A, Tanda Road, Jalandhar.

(93571 15757)

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Improvement Trust, Jalandhar.

## First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** Additional Deputy Commissioner, (Urban Development), Jalandhar.

....Respondents

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 2098 OF 2023

<u></u>		<u> </u>
RTI application filed on	:	27/12/2022
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	28/01/2023
First Appellate Authority order	:	-
Second Appeal dated	:	28/03/2023

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Sh. Parminder Singh (Executive Officer)

## ORDER (Second Hearing) :

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 06.11.2024.

2. The appellant has remained absent for the second consecutive hearing without any prior intimation to the Commission. The respondent Public Information Officer (PIO), Sh. Parminder Singh, Executive Officer, appeared today and requested an adjournment. The respondent assured the Commission that the requisite information/reply would be provided within 15 days.

3. In view of the above, the matter is adjourned, and the appellant is granted a final opportunity to appear and present their case at the next hearing. Failure to appear on the next date will result in the case being decided on its merits. The respondent PIO is directed to provide the sought information/reply to the appellant without fail and submit a compliance report to the Commission before the next hearing.

## 4. <u>Next hearing on 18.02.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information</u> <u>Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri V.K. Bansal, (93571

S/o Shri R.P. Aggarwal, R/o N.B.-31/A, Tanda Road, Jalandhar.

(93571 15757)

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Improvement Trust, Jalandhar.

## First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** Additional Deputy Commissioner, (Urban Development), Jalandhar.

....Respondents

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 2099 OF 2023

RTI application filed on	:	27/12/2022
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	28/01/2023
First Appellate Authority order	:	-
Second Appeal dated	:	28/03/2023

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Sh. Parminder Singh (Executive Officer)

#### **ORDER (Second Hearing) :**

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 06.11.2024.

2. The appellant has remained absent for the second consecutive hearing without any prior intimation to the Commission. The respondent Public Information Officer (PIO), Sh. Parminder Singh, Executive Officer, appeared today and requested an adjournment. The respondent assured the Commission that the requisite information/reply would be provided within 15 days.

3. In view of the above, the matter is adjourned, and the appellant is granted a final opportunity to appear and present their case at the next hearing. Failure to appear on the next date will result in the case being decided on its merits. The respondent PIO is directed to provide the sought information/reply to the appellant without fail and submit a compliance report to the Commission before the next hearing.

## 4. <u>Next hearing on 18.02.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information</u> <u>Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### Shri Sandeep Khosla, (94170 67988)

R/o H. No. 25, Mohan Vihar, Ladhewali, Jalandhar.

....Appellant

Versus

#### Public Information Officer,

**O/o** Improvement Trust, Jalandhar.

#### First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** Improvement Trust, Jalandhar.

....Respondents

## APPEAL CASE NO. 2225 OF 2023

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
11.03.2020		13.07.2020		03.04.2023

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Sh. Parminder Singh (Executive Officer)

## ORDER (6th Hearing) :

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 10.12.2024.

2. The appellant has remained absent for the second consecutive hearing without any prior intimation to the Commission. The respondent Public Information Officer (PIO), Sh. Parminder Singh, Executive Officer, appeared today and requested an adjournment. The respondent assured the Commission that the requisite information/reply would be provided within 15 days.

3. In view of the above, the matter is adjourned, and the appellant is granted a final opportunity to appear and present their case at the next hearing. Failure to appear on the next date will result in the case being decided on its merits. The respondent PIO is directed to provide the sought information/reply to the appellant without fail and submit a compliance report to the Commission before the next hearing.

## 4. <u>Next hearing on 18.02.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information</u> <u>Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sulakshan Sharma,	(88724 36540)	
R/o E K 112, Shivrajgarh,		
Jalandhar.		Appellant

Versus

#### Public Information Officer,

**O/o** Improvement Trust, Jalandhar.

## First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** Additional Deputy Commissioner, (Urban Development), Jalandhar.

ar. ....Respondents

Date of Date of First Date of Order, if Date of Appeal/				Date of Appeal/
Date of RTI	Reply, if	Appeal made, if	any of FAA	Complaint
Application	any of PIO	any		Filed in Commission
26.12.2022		27.01.2023	07.03.2023	24.04.2023

Appellant: Shri Sulakshan Sharma

Respondent: Sh. Parminder Singh (Executive Officer)

## **ORDER (3rd Hearing) :**

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 10.12.2024.

2. The appellant is present and informed the Commission that no compliance with the previous order of the Commission has been carried out by the respondent PIO. The respondent Public Information Officer (PIO), Sh. Parminder Singh, Executive Officer, appeared today and requested an adjournment, assuring the Commission that the requisite information/reply would be provided within 15 days.

3. It is further noted that a compensation of **Rs. 5,000/-** was awarded to the appellant during the previous hearing, which remains unpaid. The respondent PIO is directed to comply with the previous order dated **26.11.2024**, specifically with respect to **Para Nos. 5 and 7**, and pay the compensation amount of **Rs. 5,000/-** to the appellant.

4. In view of the above, the matter is adjourned, and the respondent PIO is instructed to:

- 1. Provide the sought information/reply to the appellant within 15 days without fail.
- 2. Pay the compensation of Rs. 5,000/- to the appellant as directed in the previous order.
- 3. Submit a compliance report to the Commission before the next hearing.

The appellant is advised to appear for the next hearing, where the case will be reviewed based on compliance and progress.

5. <u>Next hearing on 18.02.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information</u> <u>Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>